
TRANSFER STATION 
 
LOCATION:  Hockanum Boulevard (off Rt. 83 across from  
Vernon "Spare Time" bowling lanes).  
 
HOURS OF OPERATION:  Wednesday & Saturday 8 AM - 4 PM / Sunday 12 Noon - 4 PM.   
 
HOW TO OBTAIN PERMITS / PUNCHCARDS:  Permits and punchcards may be obtained 
at the Tax Office at the Town Hall Annex.  Permits must be purchased annually and are good 
for the fiscal year July 1-June 30.  Punchcards do not expire.  Vehicle registration and a 
driver's license must be shown. 
 

 

TAX OFFICE - HOURS OF OPERATION 
Monday / Tuesday / Wednesday            8:30 AM - 4:30 PM 

                Thursday                                                      8:30 AM - 7:00 PM 
                Friday                                                           8:30 AM - 1:00 PM 
 

 
PUNCHCARDS:  Entry into the Transfer Station will require the purchase of a punchcard as 
well as a permit.  Punchcards may be purchased at the same time permit is issued or at any 
other time throughout the year.  Note:  Loss of punchcard will require the purchase of a new 
punchcard. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FEE SCHEDULE (effective 7/1/08) 
                        Annual Permit (per vehicle)                              $ 5.00 
                        Ten-Entry Punchcard                                         $60.00 
 

 
FREON UNITS:  (Refrigerators, freezers, air conditioners, dehumidifiers)  Disposal  
costs dictate an additional fee be charged.  To avoid handling cash at the  
Transfer Station, cards will receive 4 punches per freon unit (effective 7/1/08, 
3 punches per freon unit). 
 
 

Plan ahead!  Do you have enough punches available 
on your punchcard to dispose of a freon unit? 

 



 

ACCEPTABLE ITEMS FOR DISPOSAL 
Brush - Up to 3" in diameter and less than 6' in length. 
Oversized Bulky Items - Sleep sofas, recliners, building materials (asphalt shingles in small 
quantities only) 
Metals - Grills, bikes, swing sets, lawn mowers, propane tanks (empty-30 lb. max),  
miscellaneous scrap 
Appliances - Freon units, stoves, washers, dryers, microwaves, dishwashers, fans, etc. 
Waste Motor Oil & Antifreeze - Put oil and antifreeze into clean plastic  
container such as clean laundry detergent container with a screw-on  
cap.  Label container.  Do not mix oil and antifreeze.  Leave container  
at designated area at Transfer Station.  5 gallon max per visit. 
 Tires - 2 per visit - unmounted or mounted 
 

UNACCEPTABLE ITEMS 
No household garbage, cardboard or recyclables 
No car or truck parts 
No hazardous waste (NOTE:  Furnaces/boilers will no longer be accepted  
at the Transfer Station or with Weekly Scheduled Bulk/Metal Pickup.  These 
items are considered hazardous waste.) 
No grass, leaves, large limbs, logs or stumps 
No commercial vehicles, contractors or businesses allowed 
No vehicles with dump bodies allowed 
 

HOLIDAY CLOSINGS 
2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 New Year's   Wednesday Jan 2 2008 
         Martin Luther King Day Sunday  Jan 20 2008 
 Presidents Day   Sunday  Feb 17 2008 
 Easter    Sunday  Mar 23 2008 
 Memorial Day   Sunday  May 25 2008 
 Independence Day  Sunday  Jul 6  2008 
 Labor Day    Sunday  Aug 31 2008 
 Columbus Day   Sunday  Oct 12 2008 
 Veterans Day   Sunday  Nov 9 2008 
 Thanksgiving Day  Wednesday Nov 26 2008 
 Christmas Day   Wednesday Dec 24 2008 
 New Years Day   Wednesday Dec 31 2008 
 
 



INCLEMENT WEATHER:  On the rare occasion of extreme inclement weather, the Transfer 
Station may close without notice.  
 

METAL DROP-OFF WEEKS 
 

Metal only will be accepted at the Transfer Station free of charge on the following dates: 
 

2008 
 

JANUARY 
 
Wed, Jan 23 (8 AM-4PM) 
Sat, Jan 26 (8 AM-4 PM) 
Sun, Jan 27 (Noon-4 PM) 
 

 
APRIL/MAY 

 
Wed, Apr 30 (8 AM-4 PM) 
Sat, May 3 (8 AM-4 PM) 
Sun, May 4 (Noon-4 PM) 

 
JULY 

 
Wed, Jul 16 (8 AM-4 PM) 
Sat, Jul 19 (8 AM-4 PM) 
Sun, Jul 20 (Noon-4 PM) 

 
OCTOBER 

 
Wed, Oct 22 (8 AM-4 PM) 
Sat, Oct 25 (8 AM-4 PM) 
Sun, Oct 26 (Noon-4 PM) 

 
Mixed loads of bulky waste and metal as well as freon units will require a permit & 
punchcard.  Proof of Vernon residency must be shown. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE! 
Mixed loads of bulky waste and metal as well as freon units will require a permit & 
punchcard.  Proof of Vernon residency must be shown. 
 
 
 
 
 
Rev. 3/08 
 


